

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

SALARIES.

Снар. 35

—witness fees, how paid.

Notices of time and place of sessions shall be given.

Any elector may challenge the right of any person to vote.

Sec. 47, ch. 4, R. S., repealed.

-act shall not apply to municipal elections during the year 1891.

place for holding the sessions of said board, and pay for the services of such officers as said board may select, and have in attendance to preserve order and execute its precepts. All witness fees shall be paid at the established rates of fees before municipal courts.

SECT. 13. Notices of the time and place of the sessions of such board to revise and correct said voting lists, shall be given by the president thereof and posted by the clerk of said cities at the same time and place as is the warrant for calling ward meetings; and the voting lists as revised and corrected by said board of registration shall be used in said cities in the several wards thereof.

SECT. 14. Any qualified elector in such city may challenge the right of any person to vote in any ward in such city at any election, and he shall be given the opportunity by the warden of such ward to make such challenge and the warden of such ward shall make a minute of the fact of such challenge upon the voting list of such ward.

SECT. 15. Section forty-seven, chapter four of the revised statutes and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed. But the provisions of this act shall not apply to the municipal elections of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, in any of the cities in which such elections are held, or to the preparation and revision of the lists therefor.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Chapter 35.

An Act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Salaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, ns follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out lines fifty-three, fifty-four, fifty-five, fifty-six and fifty-seven and inserting instead thereof the following: 'Four assistant superintendents of the insane hospital, one of whom shall be a female, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote not exceeding thirty-two hundred dollars a year for the four; the steward, including his duties as treasurer, such sum as

Sec. 1, ch. 115, R. S., amended.

the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding CHAP. twelve hundred dollars in full for all services; chaplain, three hundred dollars; matron, four hundred dollars.'

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect January one, eighteen when act shall take effect. hundred and uinety-one.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Chapter 36.

An Act to amend section eleven of chapter one hundred and twenty-six, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and forty-four, entitled "An Act for the preservation of salmon, shad and alewives in Georges river and tributary streams,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section eleven of chapter one hundred and twenty-six Sec. 11, ch. 126, Public Laws, Public Laws, 116 the public laws of eighteen hundred and forty-four is 1844, amended. hereby amended by inserting in the seventh line after the word "Tuesdays," the word 'Wednesdays,' and after the word "Fridays" the words 'Saturdays if the town so vote,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 11. No person shall take or destroy any of the close time for fish aforesaid, in any of said waters, between the fifteenth July 15 and day of July in one year and the first day of April in the lished. succeeding year, and each and every person violating this provision, shall forfeit and pay the sum of twenty dollars for -penalty. town of Warren on Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thurs- be taken by town of Warren. days, Fridays and Saturdays if the town so vote, of each week, and said town, in so taking fish, shall be subject to all the provisions of an act entitled "An Act to regulate the shad and alewive fisheries in the town of Warren," passed March six, eighteen hundred and two, which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this act.'

Approved February 25, 1891.

April 1, estab-

acts, repealed.